



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GERONTA FUNDING,

Defendant/Counterclaim-Plaintiff Below,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

BRIGHTHOUSE LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Counterclaim-Defendant Below,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant

No. 374, 2023

Court Below: Superior Court of the
State of Delaware

C.A. No. N18C-04-028 PAW

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S CORRECTED
ANSWERING/OPENING BRIEF

Gregory F. Fischer (#5269)
COZEN O'CONNOR
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 1001
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 295-2017
gfischer@cozen.com

Of Counsel:

Joseph M. Kelleher
Brian D. Burack
COZEN O'CONNOR
One Liberty Place
1650 Market Street, Suite 2800
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-665-2000

*Attorneys for Appellee, Brighthouse
Life Ins. Co.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. GERONTA’S ARGUMENT.....	5
II. BRIGHTHOUSE’S ARGUMENT	7
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. MetLife Issued The Policy After A Robust Underwriting Process.	9
B. EEA Bought The Policy.....	10
1..... The Policy’s Contestability Period Expired.	10
2..... EEA Immediately Encountered Red Flags.	11
C. The Criminal Prosecution Of Pape Seck.	12
D. Geronta Bought The Policy Without Conducting Due Diligence.	14
1..... Geronta Is A Sophisticated Investor.	14
2..... Geronta Ignored The Red Flags In The Data Room.	15
3... After Removing Its Blindfold, Geronta Immediately Discovered Seck’s Non-Existence, But Concealed This From MetLife/Brighthouse For Nearly 15 Months.	16
4..... Geronta’s Decision To Blind Itself Was A Tactical Decision.	18
E. Procedural History	20
ARGUMENT	28
I. Geronta Is Not Entitled To The Premium It Paid Because It Failed To Satisfy The Elements Of A Viable Legal Theory.....	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review	28
C. Merits of Argument.....	28
1..... Geronta Needed To Prove The Elements Of Unjust Enrichment.	28

	2..... Geronta Cannot Prove Unjust Enrichment.	29
	3..... The Trial Court Incorrectly Concluded That Geronta’s Inability To Prove A Viable Legal Theory Was Outside The Scope Of The Remand.	30
II.	Geronta Is Not Entitled To Its Premium Because It Cannot Satisfy A Fault-Based Exception.	34
	A. Question Presented.....	34
	B. Scope of Review.	34
	C. Merits of Argument.....	34
	1..... The Trial Court Incorrectly Turned This Court’s Multiple Factor Test Into A Single Factor Test.....	34
III.	The Trial Court Correctly Denied Geronta’s Request For Restitution Of The Premium Geronta Did Not Pay.....	43
	A. Question Presented.....	43
	B. Scope of Review.	43
	C. Merits of Argument.....	43
	1..... There Is No Question EEA Was More At Fault.	48
	2..... Geronta’s Argument that EEA Is Less At Fault Than Brighthouse Is Flawed.	54
	3..... Geronta’s Public Policy Arguments For Obtaining EEA’s Premium Are Flawed.	56
IV.	The Trial Court Correctly Denied Geronta’s Request For Pre-Judgment Interest.	59
	A. Question Presented.....	59
	B. Scope of Review	59
	C. Merits of Argument.....	59
CONCLUSION.....		62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anguilla v. Lubert-Adler Real Estate Fund</i> , 2012 WL 5351229 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 16, 2012).....	45
<i>Backer v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	29, 35, 44
<i>Lavastone Cap. LLC v. Est. of Berland</i> , 266 A.3d 964 (Del. 2021)	57
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	29
<i>Chavin v. PNC Bank</i> , 830 A.2d 1220 (Del. Ch. 2003)	32, 33
<i>Columbus Life v. Wilmington Tr.</i> , (D. Del. Sept. 25, 2023) (“ <i>Cohen & Romano</i> ”).....	44, 47
<i>Estate of Diamond v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2023 WL 6392688 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Sept. 15, 2023)	58, 59
<i>Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Ins. Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 47 (Del. 2022) (“ <i>Seck</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ins. Corp. of Am. v. Barker</i> , 628 A.2d 38 (Del. 1993)	32
<i>Madison Fund v. Midland Glass Co.</i> , 1980 WL 332958 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 11, 1980).....	48
<i>Maxwell v. Adapt</i> , 2015 WL 1444388 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 30, 2015)	45
<i>In re: Melson</i> , 1999 WL 160136 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 741 A.2d 1027 (Del. 1999)	33

<i>Ohio Midland v. Proctor</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 1025 (E.D. Ohio 2007).....	45
<i>Ohio Nat’l v. Davis</i> , 803 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>PharmAthene, Inc. v. SIGA Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3974167 (Del. Ch. Aug. 8, 2014), <i>aff’d</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015)	33
<i>PHL Var. Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Tr.</i> , 28 A.3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	36, 58
<i>Rimini St. v. Oracle</i> , 2017 WL 4227939 (D. Nev. Sept. 22, 2017).....	45
<i>Sun Life v. Conestoga Tr.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 695 (E.D. Tenn. 2017), <i>aff’d</i> 717 F. App’x 600 (6th Cir. 2018) (“ <i>Collins</i> ”).....	46
<i>Sun Life v. U.S. Bank</i> , 2016 WL 3948059 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> 693 F. App’x 838 (11th Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Malkin</i> ”).....	46
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 2016 WL 6824367 (D.N.J. Nov. 17, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> 779 F. App’x 927, 929 (3d Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Bergman</i> ”),	46
<i>Sun Life v. Wells Fargo</i> , 44 F.4th 1024 (7th Cir. 2022) (“ <i>Corwell</i> ”).....	45, 47, 58
<i>U.S. Bank v. Sun Life</i> , 2016 WL 8116141 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016) (“ <i>Van de Wetering</i> ”).....	46
<i>Wells Fargo v. Estate of Malkin</i> , 278 A.3d 53 (Del. 2022) (“ <i>Esate of Malkin</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilmington Trust v. Sun Life</i> , 284 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2023) (“ <i>Frankel & Debourbon</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
18 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2704(b).....	29

18 Del. C. § 2704(d).....51, 54

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 197-99*passim*
